

Three Quarters (April-December) Consolidated Financial Summary  
for Period Ending March 2008

	Current Year 3Qs 〔 From April 1, 2007 To December 31, 2007 〕		Previous Year 3Qs 〔 From April 1, 2006 To December 31, 2006 〕		% increase or decrease from the same period of the previous consolidated fiscal year
	Amount	Percent	Amount	Percent	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	%
Net Sales	225,890	100.0	283,070	100.0	20.2
Operating Income	1,284	0.6	19,098	6.7	93.3
Ordinary Income	5,785	2.6	23,269	8.2	75.1
Net Income Before Taxes and Other Adjustments	4,747	2.1	21,231	7.5	77.6
Net Income (Before subsidiary dividend)	3,219	1.4	15,879	5.6	79.7
Net Income/Loss after Tax	3,023	1.3	15,879	5.6	
Net Income/Loss per Share	¥88.69		¥462.89		

Notes:

1. Includes 11 consolidated subsidiaries and 2 affiliated companies accounted for by the equity method.
2. The figures above have not been audited or reviewed by a corporate auditor.



## Summary of 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter (9 Months Cumulative) Financial Results for the Period Ending March 2008

February 4, 2008

Company Name Funai Electric Co., Ltd. Listed Exchanges 1<sup>st</sup> Section of the TSE/OSE  
Code No. 6839 U R L <http://www.funai.jp/>  
Representative Tetsuro Funai President, CEO TEL : ( 072 ) 870 - 4395  
Inquiries Hisao Fuke General Manager,  
Accounting Department

(Rounded up to millions of yen)

### 1. 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter Consolidated Results for the Period Ending March 2008 (April 1, 2007 –December 31, 2007).

#### (1) Consolidated Operating Results (% displayed represent increases/decreases from the same quarter of the previous year.)

	Net Sales		Operating Income		Ordinary Income		Net Income	
	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2007	225,890	20.2	1,284	93.3	5,785	75.1	3,023	-
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2006	283,070	1.1	19,098	15.1	23,269	12.9	15,879	22.1
Full FY 2006	396,712	-	20,766	-	26,591	-	3,665	-

	Net Income Per Share	Fully Diluted Net Income Per Share
	Yen	Yen
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2007	88.69	-
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2006	462.89	462.42
Full FY 2006	107.01	-

#### (2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total Assets	Net Assets	Shareholder's Equity Ratio	Shareholder's Equity Per Share
	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	%	Yen
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2007	255,714	176,876	69.0	5,176.88
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2006	311,108	205,348	65.9	6,012.74
Full FY 2006	272,811	187,361	68.5	5,484.38

#### (3) Consolidated Cash Flows

	Cash Flow from Operating Activities	Cash Flow from Investing Activities	Cash Flow from Financing Activities	Cash and Cash-Equivalents at End of Period
	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2007	5,930	3,878	6,850	74,601
1 <sup>st</sup> /3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2006	32,828	4,508	24,737	72,422
Full FY 2006	46,507	3,038	26,564	83,320

2. Consolidated Results Forecast for the Period Ending March 2008 (April 1, 2007 – March 31, 2008).  
**【Reference】**

(% displayed for the full-year represent increases/decreases from the previous year and interim periods, respectively.)

	Net Sales		Operating Income		Ordinary Income		Current Period Net Income		Net Income Per Share
	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Yen
Full-Year	279,000	29.7	2,100	-	2,300	91.4	7,400	-	217.05

(Note) Earnings per share are calculated based on the number of outstanding shares as of the end of the current 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter (minus treasury stock).

3. Other

- (1) Transfers in vital subsidiaries during the year : No  
 (transfers in specific subsidiaries resulting from changes in the range of consolidation)
- (2) Use of simplified accounting methods : No
- (3) Changes in accounting methods from the most recent consolidated fiscal year : Yes

## (Summary) Third Quarter Consolidated Balance Sheets

(1) (Summary ) Third Quarter Consolidated Balance Sheets (Units : Million Yen)

Period Item	Current Year 3Q (As of December 31, 2007)		Previous Year 3Q (As of December 31, 2006)		Previous Period (As of March 31, 2007)	
	Amount	Percent	Amount	Percent	Amount	Percent
(Assets)		%		%		%
Current Assets	159,754	62.5	190,712	61.3	178,771	65.5
Cash and Deposits	74,606		72,678		83,598	
Trade Notes and Trade Accounts Receivable	38,840		47,802		49,024	
Inventories	38,778		60,586		35,045	
Others	7,528		9,645		11,103	
<b>F i x e d A s s e t s</b>	<b>95,960</b>	<b>37.5</b>	<b>120,395</b>	<b>38.7</b>	<b>94,039</b>	<b>34.5</b>
Tangible Fixed Assets	17,712	6.9	18,802	6.1	17,953	6.6
Intangible Fixed Assets	6,520	2.6	6,353	2.0	6,061	2.2
Investment and Other Assets	71,727	28.0	95,240	30.6	70,024	25.7
<b>T o t a l A s s e t s</b>	<b>255,714</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>311,108</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>272,811</b>	<b>100.0</b>
(Liabilities)						
Current Liabilities	67,963	26.6	95,199	30.6	74,745	27.4
Trade Notes and Trade Accounts Payables	31,080		60,755		48,757	
Short-Term Loans Payables	14,838		10,309		9,018	
Others	22,045		24,133		16,969	
Long-Term Liabilities	10,874	4.2	10,561	3.4	10,703	3.9
Long-Term Loans Payables	2,165		4,774		4,593	
Others	8,709		5,787		6,110	
<b>T o t a l L i a b i l i t i e s</b>	<b>78,837</b>	<b>30.8</b>	<b>105,760</b>	<b>34.0</b>	<b>85,449</b>	<b>31.3</b>
(Net Asset Value)						
Shareholders' Equity	172,351	67.4	199,171	64.0	179,654	65.8
Common Stock	31,280	12.2	31,264	10.0	31,278	11.4
Additional Paid-In Capital	33,245	13.0	33,229	10.7	33,243	12.2
Retained Earnings	132,165	51.7	159,013	51.1	139,468	51.1
Treasury Stock	24,339	9.5	24,336	7.8	24,336	8.9
Net Unrealized Holdings and Translation Gains	4,144	1.6	5,805	1.9	7,326	2.7
Net Unrealized Holding Gains on Other Securities	4,678	1.8	4,682	1.5	4,038	1.5
Foreign Exchange Translation Adjustment	534	0.2	1,123	0.4	3,287	1.2
Minority Interests	380	0.2	371	0.1	380	0.2
<b>Total Net Asset Value</b>	<b>176,876</b>	<b>69.2</b>	<b>205,348</b>	<b>66.0</b>	<b>187,361</b>	<b>68.7</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Asset Value</b>	<b>255,714</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>311,108</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>272,811</b>	<b>100.0</b>

## (2) (Summary) Three Quarters Consolidated Statements of Income

(Units: Million Yen)

Item	Period	Current Year 3Qs 〔 From April 1, 2007 To December 31, 2007 〕		Previous Year 3Qs 〔 From April 1, 2006 To December 31, 2006 〕		% increase or decrease from the same period of the previous consolidated fiscal year
		Amount	Percent	Amount	Percent	
Net Sales		225,890	100.0	283,070	100.0	20.2
Cost of Sales		190,203	84.2	225,865	79.8	15.8
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses		34,402	15.2	38,105	13.5	9.7
Operating Income		1,284	0.6	19,098	6.7	93.3
Non-Operating Income		5,283	2.3	5,350	1.9	1.2
Non-Operating Expenses		783	0.3	1,178	0.4	33.5
Ordinary Income		5,785	2.6	23,269	8.2	75.1
Extraordinary Income		364	0.1	139	0.1	161.1
Extraordinary Losses		1,401	0.6	2,178	0.8	35.7
Net Income Before Taxes and Other Adjustments		4,747	2.1	21,231	7.5	77.6
Corporate Taxes		7,751	3.4	5,311	1.9	45.9
Minority Interests		20	0.0	39	0.0	48.4
Net Income/Loss after Tax		3,023	1.3	15,879	5.6	

## (3) (Summary) Three Quarters Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Units: Million Yen)

Item	Period	Current Year 3Qs ( From April 1, 2007 To December 31, 2007 )	Previous Year 3Qs ( From April 1, 2006 To December 31, 2006 )	Previous Period ( From April 1 2006 To March 31 2007 )
		Amount	Amount	Amount
.Cash Flow from Operating Activities				
Current Period Net Income Before Taxes and Other Adjustments		4,747	21,231	22,752
Depreciation and Amortization		4,795	6,074	8,204
Interest and Dividend Income		4,143	3,342	4,764
Interest Expenses		472	978	1,193
Increase ( ) / Decrease in Notes and Accounts Receivable		492	3,011	2,472
Increase ( ) / Decrease in Inventories		3,036	25,144	545
Increase/Decrease( ) in Accounts Payable		15,746	26,570	14,129
Other		3,226	3,525	2,359
Subtotal		4,104	32,905	46,893
Interest and Dividend Receipts		3,790	4,528	5,372
Interest Payments		467	985	1,202
Corporate Tax Payments		5,148	3,619	4,555
Net Cash Provided by (Used in ) Operating Activities		5,930	32,828	46,507
.Cash Flow from Investing Activities				
Payments for Purchase of Tangibles		4,139	4,602	5,583
Payments for Purchase of Intangibles		1,506	385	445
Proceeds from Sale of Investments in Securities		2,504	10,232	10,259
Payments for Loan Receivable		280	446	580
Other		455	289	612
Net Cash Provided by (Used in ) Investing Activities		3,878	4,508	3,038
.Cash Flow from Financing Activities				
Increase / Decrease( ) in Short-Term Loans Payables		4,972	19,222	20,895
Payments for Purchase of Treasury Stock		2	3,121	3,122
Cash Dividends		1,875	1,891	1,891
Other		0	501	654
Net Cash Provided by (Used in ) Financing Activities		6,850	24,737	26,564
.Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents		655	1,234	1,750
.Net Increase/Decrease( ) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		16,003	13,834	24,733
.Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year		83,320	58,587	58,587
.Net increase in cash and cash equivalents due to the change of fiscal year end in consolidated subsidiaries		7,284		
.Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year		74,601	72,422	83,320

#### (4) Information by Segment

##### [ Operating Segment Information ]

The Funai Group concentrates on the single business segment of manufacture and sales of electric products. Therefore, we make no distinction between operating segments.

##### [ Geographic Segment Information ]

Current 3Qs (April 1, 2007 - December 31, 2007)

(Units: Million Yen)

	Japan	N. America	Asia	Europe	Total	Elimination	Consolidated
Net Sales	196,648	94,942	162,620	19,114	473,326	(247,435)	225,890
Operating Expenses	196,408	98,104	159,762	18,906	473,182	(248,577)	224,605
Operating Income and Losses ( )	239	3,161	2,857	207	143	1,141	1,284

Previous 3Qs (April 1, 2006 - December 31, 2006)

(Units: Million Yen)

	Japan	N. America	Asia	Europe	Total	Elimination	Consolidated
Net Sales	294,103	137,722	214,871	19,385	666,083	(383,013)	283,070
Operating Expenses	276,796	136,756	207,268	23,558	644,380	(380,408)	263,971
Operating Income and Losses ( )	17,307	965	7,603	4,173	21,702	( 2,604)	19,098

(Note) 1. Country and area classifications are determined by geographical proximity.

2. Primary countries and areas falling under classifications other than Japan are as follow:

(1) North America . . . . United States of America

(2) Asia . . . . Hong Kong, Malaysia, Thailand

(3) Europe . . . . Germany, Poland

## (5) Detailed Statement of Net Sales by Equipment Type and Region

(Units: Million Yen)

Classification		Current Year 3Qs		Previous Year 3Qs		% increase or decrease from the same period of the previous consolidated fiscal year	
		( From April 1, 2007 To December 31, 2007 )		( From April 1, 2006 To December 31, 2006 )			
		Amount	Percent	Amount	Percent	Percent	
By Equipment Type	Audiovisual Equipment	150,079	66.5	191,093	67.5	21.5	
	Information Equipment	56,561	25.0	72,328	25.6	21.8	
	Other Equipment	19,248	8.5	19,648	6.9	2.0	
	Total	225,890	100.0	283,070	100.0	20.2	
By Region	Japan	29,534	13.1	27,427	9.7	7.7	
	Export	N. America	149,882	66.3	194,845	68.8	23.1
		Europe	39,234	17.4	50,584	17.9	22.4
		Asia	4,547	2.0	6,444	2.3	29.4
		Other Areas	2,690	1.2	3,767	1.3	28.6
	Subtotal	196,356	86.9	255,642	90.3	23.2	
Total	225,890	100.0	283,070	100.0	20.2		

## (Note) Main Products by Equipment Type

Equipment	Main Products
Audiovisual Equipment	VCRs, DVD Players, DVD Recorders, Televisions, LCD Televisions, Projectors
Information Equipment	Printers, Digital Still Cameras
Other Equipment	Receiver-Related Electronic Equipment

## (Reference) Change in Operating Results for the Most Recent Quarters

### Fiscal Period Ending March 2008 (Consolidated)

	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter
	April - June 2007	July - Sept 2007	Oct - Dec 2007	Jan - March 2008
	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen
Net Sales	77,361	78,955	69,572	-
Gross Profit	12,640	12,801	10,245	-
Operating Income	1,172	896	784	-
Ordinary Income	4,480	573	731	-
Quarterly Net Income Before Taxes and Other Adjustments	4,463	782	1,066	-
Quarterly Net Income	1,342	5,588	1,221	-
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Quarterly Earnings per Share	39.38	163.90	35.83	- -
Fully Diluted Quarterly Earnings per Share	- -	- -	- -	- -
	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen
Total Assets	285,315	283,967	255,714	-
Net Assets	189,221	176,825	176,876	-
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Net Assets per Share	5,538.48	5,175.32	5,176.88	- -

### Fiscal Period Ended March 2007 (Consolidated)

	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter
	April - June 2006	July - Sept 2006	Oct - Dec 2006	Jan - March 2007
	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen
Net Sales	62,643	100,507	119,918	113,641
Gross Profit	13,646	20,005	23,552	10,962
Operating Income	2,437	7,928	8,731	1,668
Ordinary Income	2,790	9,511	10,968	3,321
Quarterly Net Income Before Taxes and Other Adjustments	2,669	7,494	11,067	1,521
Quarterly Net Income	1,277	5,712	8,889	19,545
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Quarterly Earnings per Share	37.15	166.46	259.80	573.33
Fully Diluted Quarterly Earnings per Share	37.10	166.27	259.71	- -
	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen
Total Assets	283,964	298,523	311,108	272,811
Net Assets	193,851	197,303	205,348	187,361
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Net Assets per Share	5,638.44	5,738.76	6,012.74	5,484.38

# 第56期 第3四半期決算報告書 補足資料

平成19年度

〔 自平成19年4月1日  
至平成19年12月31日 〕

	頁
1. 第3四半期連結業績概要	1
経営成績・財政状態	1
主な経営指標	1
設備投資額・減価償却費・研究開発費	1
キャッシュ・フロー	2
2. 売上状況（連結）	2
機器別売上高	2
機器別/地域別売上高	3
地域別/機器別売上高	3
3. 第3四半期（10-12月）の状況（連結）	4
経営成績	4
機器別売上高	4
< 参考 >	
第3四半期連結業績概要（決算期統一ベース）	5
経営成績	5
売上状況（機器別売上高）	5



船井電機株式会社

1. 第3四半期連結業績概要

経営成績・財政状態

(単位: 億円、%)

	平成18年度						平成19年度					
	第3四半期			通 期			第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率
売上高	2,830	100.0	1.1	3,967	100.0	9.9	2,258	100.0	20.2	2,790	100.0	29.7
営業利益	190	6.7	15.1	207	5.2	10.9	12	0.6	93.3	21	0.8	-
経常利益	232	8.2	12.9	265	6.7	3.2	57	2.6	75.1	23	0.8	91.4
純利益 [子会社配当実施前]	158	5.6	22.1	36	0.9	-	32	1.4	79.7	19	0.7	-
純利益	158	5.6	22.1	36	0.9	-	30	1.3	-	74	2.7	-
総資産	3,111	-	-	2,728	-	-	2,557	-	-	-	-	-
純資産	2,053	-	-	1,873	-	-	1,768	-	-	-	-	-

( ) 円 - ドル為替レート

(単位: 円/ドル)

	平成18年度		平成19年度	
	第3四半期	通 期	第3四半期	通期(計画)
期中平均レート	116.13	116.95	117.14	115.00

主な経営指標

	平成18年度		平成19年度	
	第3四半期	通 期	第3四半期	通期(計画)
売上高総利益率(%)	20.2	17.2	15.8	15.4
売上高営業利益率(%)	6.7	5.2	0.6	0.8
売上高経常利益率(%)	8.2	6.7	2.6	0.8
自己資本比率(%)	65.9	68.5	69.0	-
1株当たり純資産(円)	6,012.74	5,484.38	5,176.88	-
1株当たり純利益(円)	462.89	107.01	88.69	217.05
総資産純利益率(%)	5.3	1.3	1.1	-
自己資本純利益率(%)	8.0	1.9	1.7	-

設備投資額・減価償却費・研究開発費

(単位: 億円、%)

	平成18年度				平成19年度			
	第3四半期		通 期		第3四半期		通期(計画)	
	金額	前同期増減率	金額	前同期増減率	金額	前同期増減率	金額	前同期増減率
設備投資額	44	51.7	54	45.9	42	4.5	110	103.7

	平成18年度						平成19年度					
	第3四半期			通 期			第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	売上比	前同期増減率	金額	売上比	前同期増減率	金額	売上比	前同期増減率	金額	売上比	前同期増減率
減価償却費	53	1.8	1.9	71	1.8	1.4	39	1.7	26.4	65	2.3	8.5
研究開発費	105	3.8	4.0	140	3.5	0.7	110	4.9	4.8	150	5.4	7.1

キャッシュ・フロー

(単位:億円)

	平成18年度		平成19年度	
	第3四半期	通期	第3四半期	通期(計画)
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	328	465	59	-
税金等調整前純利益	212	227	47	-
減価償却費	60	82	47	-
その他	56	156	153	-
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	45	30	38	-
フリーキャッシュ・フロー	373	495	97	-
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	247	265	68	-
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額	12	17	6	-
現金及び現金同等物の増減額	138	247	160	-

2. 売上状況(連結)

機器別売上高

(単位:億円、%)

	平成18年度						平成19年度					
	第3四半期			通期			第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率
映像機器	1,911	67.5	8.9	2,769	69.8	17.6	1,501	66.5	21.5	1,881	67.4	32.1
ビデオ	63	2.2	40.0	82	2.1	42.3	37	1.6	41.3	46	1.6	43.9
DVD	613	21.7	1.6	883	22.2	5.9	430	19.0	29.9	543	19.5	38.5
テレビ	543	19.2	32.7	786	19.8	21.2	211	9.4	61.1	284	10.2	63.9
液晶テレビ	529	18.7	529.8	776	19.6	364.7	726	32.2	37.2	909	32.6	17.1
プラズマテレビ	58	2.0	141.7	92	2.3	84.0	3	0.1	94.8	4	0.1	95.7
プロジェクター	88	3.1	12.0	124	3.1	13.3	70	3.1	20.5	70	2.5	43.5
その他	17	0.6	54.5	26	0.7	23.8	24	1.1	41.2	25	0.9	3.8
情報機器	723	25.6	13.0	933	23.5	2.8	565	25.0	21.8	655	23.5	29.8
プリンター	575	20.3	14.2	746	18.8	3.4	535	23.7	7.0	613	22.0	17.8
デジタルスチルカメラ	148	5.3	8.1	187	4.7	0.0	30	1.3	79.7	42	1.5	77.5
その他	196	6.9	8.7	265	6.7	10.1	192	8.5	2.0	254	9.1	4.2
合計	2,830	100.0	1.1	3,967	100.0	9.9	2,258	100.0	20.2	2,790	100.0	29.7

機器別 / 地域別売上高

(単位: 億円、%)

	平成18年度						平成19年度					
	第3四半期			通 期			第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率
映 像 機 器	1,911	67.5	8.9	2,769	69.8	17.6	1,501	66.5	21.5	1,881	67.4	32.1
北 米	1,550	54.8	1.7	2,263	57.0	14.3	1,133	50.1	26.9	1,434	51.4	36.6
欧 州	244	8.6	201.2	342	8.6	135.9	247	11.0	1.2	293	10.5	14.3
ア ジ ア 他	7	0.2	86.0	11	0.3	87.1	4	0.2	42.9	5	0.2	54.5
日 本	110	3.9	11.1	153	3.9	6.3	117	5.2	6.4	149	5.3	2.6
情 報 機 器	723	25.6	13.0	933	23.5	2.8	565	25.0	21.8	655	23.5	29.8
北 米	382	13.5	19.7	485	12.2	7.1	354	15.6	7.3	410	14.7	15.5
欧 州	250	8.9	6.7	325	8.2	0.9	142	6.3	43.2	165	5.9	49.2
ア ジ ア 他	91	3.2	4.6	123	3.1	12.8	65	2.9	28.6	75	2.7	39.0
日 本	0	0.0	0.0	0	0.0	0.0	4	0.2	-	5	0.2	-
そ の 他	196	6.9	8.7	265	6.7	10.1	192	8.5	2.0	254	9.1	4.2
合 計	2,830	100.0	1.1	3,967	100.0	9.9	2,258	100.0	20.2	2,790	100.0	29.7

地域別 / 機器別売上高

(単位: 億円、%)

	平成18年度						平成19年度					
	第3四半期			通 期			第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率
北 米	1,948	68.8	3.4	2,771	69.8	9.5	1,499	66.3	23.1	1,858	66.6	32.9
映 像 機 器	1,550	54.8	1.7	2,263	57.0	14.3	1,133	50.1	26.9	1,434	51.4	36.6
情 報 機 器	382	13.5	19.7	485	12.2	7.1	354	15.6	7.3	410	14.7	15.5
そ の 他	16	0.5	5.9	23	0.6	20.7	12	0.6	25.0	14	0.5	39.1
欧 州	506	17.9	43.7	673	17.0	40.2	392	17.4	22.4	461	16.5	31.5
映 像 機 器	244	8.6	201.2	342	8.6	135.9	247	11.0	1.2	293	10.5	14.3
情 報 機 器	250	8.9	6.7	325	8.2	0.9	142	6.3	43.2	165	5.9	49.2
そ の 他	12	0.4	300.0	6	0.2	14.3	3	0.1	75.0	3	0.1	50.0
ア ジ ア 他	102	3.6	29.7	139	3.5	31.5	72	3.2	29.4	84	3.0	39.6
映 像 機 器	7	0.2	86.0	11	0.3	87.1	4	0.2	42.9	5	0.2	54.5
情 報 機 器	91	3.2	4.6	123	3.1	12.8	65	2.9	28.6	75	2.7	39.0
そ の 他	4	0.2	50.0	5	0.1	44.4	3	0.1	25.0	4	0.1	20.0
日 本	274	9.7	4.2	384	9.7	2.6	295	13.1	7.7	387	13.9	0.8
映 像 機 器	110	3.9	11.1	153	3.9	6.3	117	5.2	6.4	149	5.3	2.6
情 報 機 器	0	0.0	0.0	0	0.0	0.0	4	0.2	-	5	0.2	-
そ の 他	164	5.8	12.3	231	5.8	7.6	174	7.7	6.1	233	8.4	0.9
合 計	2,830	100.0	1.1	3,967	100.0	9.9	2,258	100.0	20.2	2,790	100.0	29.7

3. 第3四半期(10-12月)の状況(連結)

経営成績

(単位:億円、%)

	平成18年度			平成19年度		
	第3四半期(10 - 12月)			第3四半期(10 - 12月)		
	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率
売上高	1,199	100.0	8.5	695	100.0	42.0
営業利益	87	7.3	21.1	7	1.1	-
経常利益	109	9.1	21.2	7	1.1	93.3
四半期純利益	88	7.4	0.6	12	1.8	86.2

( ) 円 - ドル為替レート

(単位:円/ドル)

	平成18年度	平成19年度
	第3四半期(10 - 12月)	第3四半期(10 - 12月)
期中平均レート	117.76	113.02

機器別売上高

(単位:億円、%)

	平成18年度			平成19年度		
	第3四半期(10 - 12月)			第3四半期(10 - 12月)		
	金額	百分比	前同期増減率	金額	百分比	前同期増減率
映像機器	905	75.5	18.6	520	74.8	42.5
ビデオ	22	1.8	37.1	12	1.7	45.5
D V D	291	24.3	6.6	136	19.5	53.3
テレビ	251	20.9	32.5	70	10.1	72.1
液晶テレビ	299	25.0	708.1	276	39.7	7.7
プラズマテレビ	17	1.4	13.3	0	0.0	100.0
プロジェクター	18	1.5	33.3	22	3.2	22.2
その他	7	0.6	75.0	4	0.6	42.9
情報機器	233	19.4	11.1	113	16.3	51.5
プリンター	176	14.7	20.7	113	16.3	35.8
デジタルスチルカメラ	57	4.7	42.5	-	-	-
その他	61	5.1	23.8	62	8.9	1.6
合計	1,199	100.0	8.5	695	100.0	42.0

< 参考 >

第3四半期連結業績概要 (決算期統一ベース)

経営成績

(単位:億円、%)

	平成18年度				平成19年度					
	第3四半期 (決算期統一ベース)		通期 (決算期統一ベース)		第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	百分比	金額	百分比	金額	百分比	前同期 増減率	金額	百分比	前同期 増減率
売上高	3,295	100.0	3,958	100.0	2,258	100.0	31.5	2,790	100.0	29.5
営業利益	21	6.4	187	4.7	12	0.6	94.3	21	0.8	-
経常利益	253	7.7	246	6.2	57	2.6	77.5	23	0.8	90.7
純利益 [子会社配当実施前]	163	4.9	48	-	32	1.4	80.4	19	0.7	-
純利益	163	4.9	48	-	30	1.3	-	74	2.7	-

売上状況(機器別売上高)

(単位:億円、%)

	平成18年度				平成19年度					
	第3四半期 (決算期統一ベース)		通期 (決算期統一ベース)		第3四半期			通期(計画)		
	金額	百分比	金額	百分比	金額	百分比	前同期 増減率	金額	百分比	前同期 増減率
映像機器	2,388	72.5	2,751	69.5	1,501	66.5	37.1	1,881	67.4	31.6
ビデオ	69	2.1	83	2.1	37	1.6	46.4	46	1.6	44.6
DVD	768	23.3	865	21.9	430	19.0	44.0	543	19.5	37.2
テレビ	689	20.9	808	20.4	211	9.4	69.4	284	10.2	64.9
液晶テレビ	686	20.8	775	19.6	726	32.2	5.8	909	32.6	17.3
プラズマテレビ	69	2.1	77	1.9	3	0.1	95.7	4	0.1	94.8
プロジェクター	88	2.7	124	3.1	70	3.1	20.5	70	2.5	43.5
その他	19	0.6	19	0.5	24	1.1	26.3	25	0.9	31.6
情報機器	723	21.9	933	23.6	565	25.0	21.9	655	23.5	29.8
プリンター	575	17.4	746	18.9	535	23.7	7.0	613	22.0	17.8
デジタルスチルカメラ	148	4.5	187	4.7	30	1.3	79.7	42	1.5	77.5
その他	184	5.6	274	6.9	192	8.5	4.3	254	9.1	7.3
合計	3,295	100.0	3,958	100.0	2,258	100.0	31.5	2,790	100.0	29.5



## **FUNAI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.**

(お問合せ先)

船井電機株式会社 IR・広報部

〒574-0013 大阪府大東市中垣内7丁目7番1号

TEL 072 (870) 4395 ・ FAX 072 (874) 8027